Defendant: European Commission (represented by: D. Triantafyllou, É. Gippini Fournier, Agents, and by V. Chatzopoulos, lawyer)

Intervener in support of the defendant: Dimosia Epicheirisi Ilektrismou AE (DEI) (Athens, Greece) (representanted by: E. Bourtzalas, D. Waelbroeck, A. Oikonomou, E. Salaka and C. Synodinos, lawyers)

### Re:

Application for the annulment of Commission Decision 2012/339/EU of 13 July 2011 on the State aid No SA.26117 — C 2/10 (ex NN 62/09) implemented by Greece in favour of Aluminium of Greece SA (OJ 2012 L 166, p. 83).

# Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Annuls Commission Decision 2012/339/EU of 13 July 2011 on the State aid No SA.26117 C 2/10 (ex NN 62/09) implemented by Greece in favour of Aluminium of Greece SA;
- 2. Orders the European Commission to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by Alouminion AE;
- 3. Orders Dimosia Epicheirisi Ilektrismou AE (DEI) to bear its own costs.
- (1) OJ C 370, 17.12.2011.

Judgment of the General Court of 16 October 2014 — Evropaïki Dynamiki v Commission (Case T-297/12) (¹)

(Non-contractual liability — Public service contracts — Disclosure by the Commission to third parties of information allegedly harmful to the applicant's reputation — Non-pecuniary loss — Sufficiently serious infringement of a legal rule conferring rights on individuals)

(2014/C 421/42)

Language of the case: Greek

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Evropaïki Dynamiki — Proigmena Systimata Tilepikoinonion Pliroforikis kai Tilematikis AE (Athens, Greece) (represented by: V. Christianos and S. Paliou, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: S. Lejeune and S. Delaude, agents, assisted by E. Petritsi, lawyer)

## Re:

Action for compensation for the harm allegedly suffered due to the disclosure by the Commission in its letter of 3 July 2007 to third parties of certain information concerning an administrative investigation by the Commission in respect of the applicant and the applicant's personnel recruitment policy.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. dismisses the action;
- 2. orders Evropaïki Dynamiki Proigmena Systimata Tilepikoinonion Pliroforikis kai Tilematikis AE to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 273, 8.9.2012.